



**Big Bird Foods Limited**

# Half Yearly Report

December 31, 2024





# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Company Information	02
Directors' Report	03
Directors' Report ( Urdu)	08
Independent Auditor's Review Report	09
Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position	10
Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss	11
Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income	12
Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	13
Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows	14
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements	15

# COMPANY INFORMATION

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mr. Abdul Basit	Chairman
Mr. Muhammad Mustafa Kamal	Chief Executive Officer
Mr. Abdul Karim	Non - Executive Director
Ms. Saadia Karim	Non - Executive Director
Mr. Muhammad Aleem	Non - Executive Director
Mr. Salman Basit	Executive Director
Mr. Mohammad Ahmad Kamal	Executive Director
Mr. Tariq Hamid	Independent Director
Mr. Muhammad Tabassum Munir	Independent Director
Mr. Asghar Ali	Independent Director

## AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Tariq Hamid	Independent Director
Mr. Abdul Basit	Non - Executive Director
Mr. Asghar Ali	Independent Director
Mr. Muhammad Aleem	Non - Executive Director
Mrs. Saadia Karim	Non - Executive Director

## HUMAN RESOURCES & REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Muhammad Tabassum Munir	Independent Director
Mr. Muhammad Mustafa Kamal	Executive Director
Mr. Abdul Karim	Non - Executive Director
Mr. Muhammad Aleem	Non - Executive Director
Mr. Asghar Ali	Independent Director
Mr. Salman Basit	Executive Director

## CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Mr. Muhammad Ali Ahsen

## COMPANY SECRETARY & HEAD OF LEGAL

Mr. Muhammad Riaz

## HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDITOR

Mr. Kalim Ullah

## EXTERNAL AUDITORS

Abdul Khaliq & Co  
Chartered Accountants

## LEGAL ADVISORS

Umar Farooq

## BANKERS

Allied Bank Limited  
Habib Bank Limited  
Meezan Bank Limited  
Soneri Bank Limited  
Bank Alfalah Limited  
Bank of Punjab Limited  
National Bank of Pakistan  
Bank Al Habib Limited  
United Bank Limited

## HEAD OFFICE

2-A, Ahmad Block, New Garden Town,  
Lahore  
UAN: +92-42-111-111-220  
Tel: +92-42-35835373-74, 35837512-14  
E-Mail: corporate@bigbirdgroup.com.pk  
Website: www.bigbirdfoods.com

## MANUFACTURING PLANT

65-KM Multan Road, Jumber Bhai Phero,  
Kasur

# DIRECTORS' REVIEW REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

In compliance with Section 227 of the Companies Act, 2017, the Directors of your Company have pleasure to present condensed interim financial statements for the half year ended 31 December 2024.

## ECONOMIC OVERVIEW:

In the first half of FY2025, Pakistan's economy showed remarkable signs of stabilization and recovery. The most notable change was the sharp decline in inflation, which fell from 12.6% in June 2024 to just 4.1% by December 2024. This was a significant improvement compared to the staggering 29.7% recorded in December 2023. On average, the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the July-December 2024 period settled at 7.3%, a dramatic drop from 28.8% during the same period last year.

This period of disinflation provided the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) with the room to shift its monetary policy stance. In June 2024, the SBP kick-started an aggressive easing cycle with a 150-basis point cut in the policy rate. The central bank continued to slash rates, cutting an additional 750 basis points over the next six months. As a result, the policy rate dropped from 20.5% at the end of June to 13% by December 2024. In total, the SBP reduced rates by 900 basis points in 2024, bringing the rate down from 22% at the start of the year to 13% by year-end.

While inflation cooled and interest rates fell, Pakistan's external sector experienced mixed results. Exports grew by 7% year-on-year, rising from \$18.9 billion in the first half of FY2024 to \$20.3 billion in the same period of FY2025. Imports, however, climbed even faster up 9% YoY from \$30.5 billion to \$33.4 billion. This widened the trade deficit to \$13.1 billion, a 13% increase from the \$11.6 billion recorded the previous year.

Despite the growing trade gap, Pakistan's external position improved significantly, thanks to a surge in remittances. Overseas Pakistanis sent home \$17.8 billion in the first half of FY2025, marking a robust 33% increase from \$13.4 billion in the same period last year. These strong inflows not only helped cover the trade deficit, however, also offset the primary income deficit. As a result, the current account swung into a surplus of \$1.2 billion, a stark turnaround from the \$1.4 billion deficit recorded in the same period the previous year. Throughout this time, the exchange rate remained stable, hovering around PKR 278 per USD with minimal fluctuations.

On the fiscal front, however, challenges persisted. The Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) collected PKR 5,623 billion in taxes during the first half of FY2025, falling short of its target of PKR 6,009 billion by PKR 386 billion. Recognizing the gap, the government is expected to introduce additional measures aimed at accelerating revenue growth while tightening expenditure. These efforts are critical to ensuring the fiscal deficit remains within the limits agreed upon with the International Monetary Fund (IMF).

Overall, the first half of FY2025 painted a picture of an economy navigating through challenges with signs of resilience, driven by monetary easing, strong remittance inflows, and a controlled inflation environment, even as fiscal pressures and external vulnerabilities continued to demand careful management.

## STOCK MARKET OVERVIEW:

The bull-run in the Pakistan stock market, which began in July 2023, continued strong through CY 2024. Key drivers included post-election stability, falling inflation, the successful completion of the IMF's Stand-By Arrangement (SBA), the start of a new USD 7 billion Extended Fund Facility (EFF), and significant monetary easing by the SBP. Sectors like commercial banks, fertilizers, oil exploration, and cement led the rally, fuelled by earnings growth, stable payouts, and attractive valuations.

The KSE-100 rose 46.7% in H1FY2025 compared to 50.6% in H1FY2024, with November and December 2024 contributing a combined 29.4% gain. The index hit an all-time high of 116,169 points in December, closing the year at 115,126 points. CY 2024 delivered an impressive 84.3% return (87% in USD), making

# DIRECTORS' REVIEW REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

Pakistan the second-best performing market globally. Market capitalization grew from \$32 billion to \$52 billion within the year.

## FOCUS:

At the heart of our operations lies a strong emphasis on quality control and compliance with international standards, reflecting our dedication to sustainability and consumer safety. Our ongoing investments in superior raw materials, state-of-the-art technology, and highly trained professionals enable us to adapt to the changing needs of our customers. This approach not only ensures the consistent delivery of top-quality products but also strengthens our position as an industry leader committed to excellence and responsible practices.

## FINANCIAL RESULTS:

The financial results of your Company for the half year ended December 31, 2024, as compared to last year is as follows:

Financial Half Year Ended December 31, 2024	December 2024	December 2023
	Rupees	Rupees
Sales – net	4,793,109,626	3,883,754,175
Cost of sales	(3,750,723,912)	(3,056,728,655)
Gross Profit	1,042,385,714	827,025,520
Operating expenses	(260,298,454)	(245,410,412)
Finance cost	(190,329,760)	(188,772,998)
Other income	35,962,443	39,766,859
Profit before taxation	627,719,943	432,608,969
Taxation	(54,375,853)	21,550,849
Profit after tax	573,344,090	454,159,818
Earnings Per share	1.92	1.52

Our company, Big Bird Foods Limited, demonstrated strong revenue growth, with net sales increasing 23.4% year-over-year (YoY) from PKR 3.88 billion in December 2023 to PKR 4.79 billion in December 2024. This impressive growth reflects our ability to expand market reach, driven by a 23.6% increase in sales volume. Our gross profit margin also improved slightly from 21.3% to 21.7%, highlighting our effective cost management strategies, even amid fluctuating raw material prices.

A key contributor to our margin stability is our proactive approach to cost management. Given the food industry's exposure to commodity price volatility, we have successfully implemented indexing and hedging strategies, ensuring price stability for raw materials. These strategies allow us to maintain consistent profit margins, giving us the flexibility to focus on scaling volume every quarter as a key driver of profitability. By securing cost efficiencies through strategic sourcing and financial risk mitigation, we have reinforced our ability to sustain long-term profitability in a dynamic market environment.

We continue to prioritize financial stability, maintaining a disciplined approach to leverage management. Despite a marginal 0.8% YoY increase in finance costs, we have strategically reduced our outstanding debt by PKR 458.54 million to Saudi Pak Industrial and Agricultural Investment Company Limited (SAPICO). This repayment reflects our commitment to strengthening our financial position, optimizing capital structure, and reducing overall financial risk.

Despite an increase in distribution and selling expenses by 22.0% and administration costs by 15.03%, our profit before tax surged by 45.1% YoY, driven primarily by higher sales volumes. As a highly operating

# DIRECTORS' REVIEW REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

leverage-driven company, we maximize efficiency through economies of scale, translating revenue growth into stronger profitability.

## **FUTURE OUTLOOK:**

During the second quarter, Big Bird Foods Limited (BBFL) made significant progress in its strategic expansion efforts, strengthening its market position and enhancing shareholder value.

### **1. Strategic Expansion:**

BBFL successfully commissioned an additional production line in the ethnic food segment, expected to generate over Rs. 500 million in annual revenue. This initiative aligns with our strategy to diversify offerings and capitalize on the growing demand for premium ethnic products.

### **2. Launch of a New Product Line:**

BBFL has introduced a new Raw Fish Fillets and Raw Finger Fish product line, catering to the rising demand for high-quality seafood. This initiative supports our commitment to innovation and diversification, strengthening our market presence and revenue streams.

### **3. Debt Repayment and Financial Strength:**

During the year, BBFL successfully repaid PKR 458.54 million of its outstanding debt to Saudi Pak Industrial and Agricultural Investment Company Limited (SAPICO). This strategic initiative underscores our commitment to strengthening financial stability and reducing leverage to support long-term growth.

Currently, our sales mix is comprised of 7% retail clients, with the majority of our business driven by institutional sales. Key institutional partners include McDonald's, KFC, and Kabajees, reflecting our strong foothold in this segment. However, recognizing the vast potential of the retail sector as one of the largest market opportunities, we are strategically focused on expanding our presence in this space.

We are in the final stages of negotiations with one of Pakistan's largest retail businesses, which marks a significant step toward increasing our retail market share. Additionally, we have initiated discussions with several other major retailers, laying the groundwork for future growth. We remain committed to keeping our stakeholders updated as these discussions progress.

Beyond domestic expansion, we are also actively exploring export opportunities. Our efforts include ongoing discussions with international food chains and government bodies to establish a presence in global markets. These initiatives reflect our commitment to diversifying our revenue streams and capitalizing on growth opportunities both locally and internationally.

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT:**

The Board would like to take this opportunity to offer its heartfelt gratitude and appreciation to the shareholders, employees, customers, bankers, and other stakeholders for their unwavering trust in us.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors



**Muhammad Mustafa Kamal**  
CEO/Director  
Lahore: February 06, 2025



**Abdul Basit**  
Chairman/Director

# حصص داران کوڈائریکٹرز کی جائزہ رپورٹ بگ برڈ فوڈز لمیٹڈ

3۔ قرض کی ادائیگی اور مالی طاقت:

سال کے دوران بی بی ایف ایل نے سعودی پیک انڈسٹریز لمیٹڈ (سپیکو) کو اپنے واجب الادا قرضوں میں سے 458.54 ملین روپے کا مہابی کے ساتھ ادا کئے ہیں۔ یہ تزیرواتی اقدام مالیاتی استحکام کو قائم کرنے اور طویل مدتی مجموعی حمایت کے لئے فائدہ کم کرنے کے ہمارے عزم کو ظاہر کرتا ہے۔

فی الحال، ہمارا سیکورٹس 7 فیصد خوردہ گاہکوں پر مشتمل ہے، ہمارے کاروبار کی اکثریت ادارہ جاتی فروخت پر مبنی ہے۔ اہم ادارہ جاتی شراکت داروں میں میک ڈونلڈز، کے ایف سی اور کابھی شامل ہیں، جو اس شعبے میں ہمارے مضبوط قدموں کی عکاسی کرتے ہیں۔ تاہم، ریٹیل سیکورٹس وسیع صلاحیت کو مارکیٹ کے سب سے بڑے مواقع میں سے ایک کے طور پر تسلیم کرتے ہوئے، ہم اس مقام میں اپنی موجودگی کو بڑھانے پر اسٹیجنگ ٹوجہ مرکوز کئے ہوئے ہیں۔

ہم پاکستان کے سب سے بڑے ریٹیل کاروباروں میں سے ایک کے ساتھ مذاکرات کے آخری مراحل میں ہیں، جو ہمارے ریٹیل مارکیٹ شیئر کو بڑھانے کی طرف نمایاں قدم ہے۔ مزید برآں، ہم نے نئی دیگر بڑے خوردہ فروشوں کے ساتھ بات چیت شروع کی ہے، جو مستقبل کی ترقی کی بنیاد ہیں۔ ہم اپنے اسٹیک ہولڈرز کو اپ ڈیٹ رکھنے کے لئے بڑے عزم میں ہیں کیونکہ یہ مذاکرات جاری ہیں۔

مقامی توسیع کے علاوہ، ہم فعال طور پر آمدات کے مواقع بھی تلاش کر رہے ہیں۔ عالمی منڈیوں میں موجودگی قائم کرنے کے لئے بین الاقوامی نوڈ چیز اور کھیتی باڑی اداروں کے ساتھ مذاکرات جاری ہیں۔ یہ اقدامات ہماری آمدنی کے ذرائع کو متنوع بنانے اور مقامی اور بین الاقوامی سطح پر نموکے مواقعوں سے فائدہ اٹھانے کے ہمارے عزم کی عکاسی کرتے ہیں۔

اظہار تشکر:

بورڈ اس موقع پر شیئر ہولڈرز، ملازمین، صارفین، بینکرز اور دیگر اسٹیک ہولڈرز کا تہدول سے شکر گزار ہے جنہوں نے ہم پر بھروسہ اور اعتماد کا اظہار کیا۔

منجانب بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز



عبدالباسط  
چیرمین / ڈائریکٹر



محمد مصطفیٰ کمال  
سی ای او / ڈائریکٹر

لاہور: 06 فروری 2025ء



# حصص داران کوڈا ائریکٹرز کی جائزہ رپورٹ

## بگ برڈ فوڈز لمیٹڈ

تربیت یافتہ پیٹرو افراد میں ہماری مسلسل سرمایہ کاری ہمیں گاہکوں کی بدلتی ہوئی ضروریات کے مطابق ڈھالنے کے قابل بناتی ہے۔ یہ نقطہ نظر نہ صرف اعلیٰ معیاری مصنوعات کی مستقل فراہمی کو یقینی بناتا ہے بلکہ بہترین اور زیادہ دارانہ طریقوں سے وابستہ صنعت کے قائم کی حیثیت سے ہماری پوزیشن کو بھی مضبوط کرتا ہے۔

مالی نتائج:

گزشتہ سال کے مقابلے میں 31 دسمبر 2024 کو ختم ہونے والی ششماہی کے لئے آپ کی کمپنی کے مالی نتائج درج ذیل ہیں:

روپے

31 دسمبر 2024 کو ختم ہونے والا مالی سال	دسمبر 2024	دسمبر 2023
خالص فروخت	4,793,109,626	3,883,754,175
فروخت کی لاگت	(3,750,723,912)	(3,056,728,655)
مجموعی منافع	1,042,385,714	827,025,520
آپریٹنگ اخراجات	(260,298,454)	(245,410,412)
مالی لاگت	(190,329,760)	(188,772,998)
دیگر آمدنی	35,962,443	39,766,859
تیس سے پہلے منافع	627,719,943	432,608,969
تیس	(54,375,853)	21,550,849
بعد از تیس منافع	573,344,090	454,159,818
فی شخص آمدنی	1.92	1.52

ہماری کمپنی بگ برڈ فوڈز لمیٹڈ نے آمدنی میں زبردست اضافہ کا مظاہرہ کیا، خالص فروخت میں سال بہ سال 23.4 فیصد کا اضافہ ہوا جو دسمبر 2023 میں 3.88 بلین روپے سے بڑھ کر دسمبر 2024 میں 4.79 بلین روپے تک پہنچ گئی۔ یہ متاثر کن نمو فروخت کے حجم میں 23.6 فیصد اضافہ کی وجہ سے مارکیٹ تک رسائی کو بڑھانے کی ہماری صلاحیت کی عکاسی کرتی ہے۔ خام مال کی قیمتوں میں اتار چڑھاؤ کے باوجود ہمارے مجموعی منافع کا مارجن بھی 21.3 فیصد سے 21.7 فیصد تک بہتر ہوا ہے۔

ہمارے مارجن استحکام میں ایک اہم شرکت دار لاگت بچانے کے لئے ہمارا فعال نقطہ نظر ہے۔ ایشیائی خورد و نوش کی قیمتوں میں اتار چڑھاؤ کے پیش نظر ہم نے خام مال کی قیمتوں میں استحکام کو یقینی بنانے ہوئے انڈیکسنگ اور ڈیٹیکٹ حکمت عملی کا کامیابی سے نفاذ کیا ہے۔ یہ حکمت عملی ہمیں منافع کے مستقل مارجن کو برقرار رکھنے کی اجازت دیتی ہے، جس سے ہمیں منافع کے کلیدی ڈرائیور کے طور پر ہر سہ ماہی میں حجم بڑھانے پر توجہ مرکوز کرنے کی آسانی ملتی ہے۔ اسٹرٹجک سوریسنگ اور مالیاتی خطرات کو کم کرنے کے ذریعے لاگت کی کارکردگی کو محفوظ بنا کر، ہم نے ایک متحرک مارکیٹ ماحول میں طویل مدتی منافع کو برقرار رکھنے کی اپنی صلاحیت کو مضبوط کیا ہے۔

ہم مالی استحکام کو ہمیشہ ترجیح دیتے ہیں، جنہیں گفٹ کا فائدہ اٹھانے کے لئے نظم و ضبط کے نقطہ نظر کو برقرار رکھتے ہیں۔ مالی اخراجات میں سال بہ سال 0.8 فیصد کے معمولی اضافے کے باوجود ہم نے سعودی پاک انڈسٹریل اینڈ ایگریکلچرل انویسٹمنٹ کمپنی لمیٹڈ (ایس ای آئی سی او) کے واجب الادا قرضوں میں 458.5 بلین روپے کی ادائیگی کی ہے۔ یہ ادائیگی ہماری مالی پوزیشن کو مستحکم کرنے، ہمارے منافع کے ڈھانچے کو بہتر بنانے اور مجموعی مالی خطرے کو کم کرنے کے لئے ہمارے عزم کی عکاسی کرتی ہے۔

تقسیم اور فروخت کے اخراجات میں 22.0 فیصد اور انتظامی اخراجات میں 15.03 فیصد اضافے کے باوجود، تیس سے پہلے ہمارے منافع میں سال بہ سال 45.1 فیصد اضافہ ہوا، جس کی بنیادی وجہ فروخت کے حجم میں اضافہ تھا۔ ایک انتہائی آپریٹنگ لیوریج سے چلنے والی کمپنی کے طور پر، ہم اہم معیشتوں کے ذریعے کارکردگی کو زیادہ سے زیادہ کرتے ہیں، آمدنی کی نمو کو مضبوط منافع میں تبدیل کرتے ہیں۔

مستقبل کا نقطہ نظر:

دوسری سہ ماہی کے دوران، بگ برڈ فوڈز لمیٹڈ (بی بی ایف ایل) نے اپنی اسٹرٹجک توسیع کی کوششوں میں نمایاں پیش رفت، اپنی مارکیٹ پوزیشن کو مستحکم اور شیئر ہولڈر کی قدر میں اضافہ کیا۔

1۔ اسٹرٹجک توسیع:

بی بی ایف ایل نے کامیابی کے ساتھ تسلی خوراک کے شعبے میں ایک مزید پروڈکشن لائن شروع کی ہے، جس سے سالانہ آمدنی میں 500 بلین روپے سے زائد آمدنی متوقع ہے۔ یہ اقدام پیش کشوں کو متنوع

# حصص داران کوڈائریکٹرز کی جائزہ رپورٹ

## بگ برڈ فوڈز لمیٹڈ

کمپنیز ایکٹ 2017 کے دفعہ 227 کی قیام میں، آپ کی کمپنی کے ڈائریکٹرز 31 دسمبر 2024 کو ختم ہونے والی ششماہی کے لئے کنٹریبیوٹوریہ مالیاتی گوشوارے پیش کرتے ہوئے خوشی محسوس کر رہے ہیں۔

### اقتصادی جائزہ:

مالی سال 2025 کی پہلی ششماہی میں، پاکستان کی معیشت میں استحکام اور بحالی کے نمایاں آثار ظاہر ہوئے ہیں۔ سب سے نمایاں تبدیلی افراط زر میں تیزی سے کمی تھی، جو جون 2024 میں 12.6 فیصد سے کم ہو کر دسمبر 2024 تک صرف 4.1 فیصد رہ گئی۔ دسمبر 2023 میں ریکارڈ کردہ 29.7 فیصد کے مقابلے میں نمایاں بہتری رہی۔ جولائی تا دسمبر 2024 کی مدت کے لئے اوسط گنیز پومر پرائس انڈیکس (سی ٹی آئی) 7.3 فیصد رہا، جو پچھلے سال کی اسی مدت کے دوران 28.8 فیصد سے ڈرامائی کمی ہے۔

افراط زر کے اس دوران نے اسٹیٹ بینک آف پاکستان (ایس بی پی) کو اپنی مانیٹری پالیسی کا رخ تبدیل کرنے کی گنجائش فراہم کی۔ جون 2024 میں اسٹیٹ بینک آف پاکستان نے پالیسی ریٹ میں 150 بیس پوائنٹس کمی کے ساتھ ایک جارحانہ تیزی کا آغاز کیا۔ مرکزی بینک نے شرح سود میں کمی کا سلسلہ جاری رکھا اور اگلے چھ ماہ کے دوران مزید 750 بیس پوائنٹس کمی کی کی۔ نتیجتاً پالیسی ریٹ جون کے اختتام پر 20.5 فیصد سے کم ہو کر دسمبر 2024 تک 13 فیصد رہ گیا۔ مجموعی طور پر اسٹیٹ بینک آف پاکستان نے 2024 میں شرح سود میں 900 بیس پوائنٹس کمی کی جس سے سال کے آغاز میں شرح سود 22 فیصد سے کم ہو کر سال کے اختتام تک 13 فیصد رہ گئی۔

افراط زر اور شرح سود میں کمی کے باوجود پاکستان کے بیرونی شعبہ کو ملے جیلے نتائج کا سامنا کرنا پڑا۔ برآمدات میں سال میں سال 7 فیصد کا اضافہ ہوا جو مالی سال 2024 کی پہلی ششماہی میں 18.9 بلین ڈالر سے بڑھ کر مالی سال 2025 کے اسی عرصہ میں 20.3 بلین ڈالر تک پہنچ گئیں۔ تاہم درآمدات میں سال بہ سال 9 فیصد اضافہ کے ساتھ 30.5 بلین ڈالر سے بڑھ کر 33.4 بلین ڈالر تک زیادہ ہو گئیں۔ اس سے تجارتی خسارہ بڑھ کر 13.1 بلین ڈالر ہو گیا جوگزشتہ سال کے 11.6 بلین ڈالر کے مقابلے میں 13 فیصد اضافہ ہے۔

بڑھتے ہوئے تجارتی خسارہ کے باوجود زرعیات میں اضافہ کی بدولت پاکستان کی بیرونی پوزیشن میں نمایاں بہتری آئی ہے۔ بیرون ملک مقیم پاکستانیوں نے مالی سال 2025 کی پہلی ششماہی میں 17.8 بلین ڈالر کی بچھوئے جوگزشتہ سال کے اسی عرصہ کے 13.4 بلین ڈالر کے مقابلے میں 33 فیصد زیادہ ہے۔ اس مضبوط آمدنی نے نہ صرف تجارتی خسارہ کو پورا کرنے میں مدد کی بلکہ بنیادی آمدنی کے خسارہ کو بھی پورا کیا۔ اس کے نتیجے میں کرنٹ اکاؤنٹ 1.2 بلین ڈالر سرپلس میں تبدیل ہو گیا جوگزشتہ سال کے اسی عرصہ میں ریکارڈ کیے گئے 1.4 بلین ڈالر کے خسارہ سے یکسر مختلف ہے۔ اس دوران زرمبادلہ کی شرح یکطرفہ طور پر کم سے کم اتار چڑھاؤ کے ساتھ تقریباً 278 روپے فی امریکی ڈالر رہی۔

تاہم مالی حاذ پر مشکلات بدستور موجود ہیں۔ فیڈرل بورڈ آف ریونیو (ایف بی آر) نے مالی سال 2025 کی پہلی ششماہی کے دوران ٹیکس کی مد میں 5,623 بلین روپے جمع کیے جو 6,009 بلین روپے کے ہدف سے 386 بلین روپے کم ہے۔ توقع ہے کہ اس خلا کو تسلیم کرتے ہوئے حکومت اضافی اقدامات متعارف کرانے کی جن کا مقصد اخراجات کو کم کرتے ہوئے محصولات میں اضافہ کو یقین دہانہ ہے۔ یہ کوششیں اس بات کو یقینی بنانے کے لیے اہم ہے کہ مالیاتی خسارہ بین الاقوامی مالیاتی فنڈ (آئی ایم ایف) کے ساتھ طے شدہ حدود کے اندر رہے۔

مجموعی طور پر مالی سال 2025 کی پہلی ششماہی میں معیشت کی ایک ایسی تصویر پیش کی ہے جو چلک کے اشاروں کے ساتھ مشکلات سے گزر رہی ہے، جس کی وجہ مالیاتی نرمی، زرعیات زرکی مضبوط آمد اور افراط زر کے کنٹرول ماحول کی وجہ سے ہے، حالانکہ مالی دباؤ اور بیرونی کمزوریوں نے نعتناط اختلالات کا سلسلہ جاری رکھا ہوا ہے۔

### اسٹاک مارکیٹ کا جائزہ:

پاکستان اسٹاک مارکیٹ میں جولائی 2023 میں شروع ہونے والی تیزی کا رجحان مالی سال 2024 کے دوران بھی مضبوط رہا۔ اہم محرکات میں انتخابات کے بعد استحکام، افراط زر میں کمی، آئی ایم ایف کے اسٹیڈیٹی انتظامات (ایس بی پی) کی کامیابی سے متخیل، 7 بلین ڈالر نئی توسیعی فنڈ سہولت (ای ایف ایف) کا آغاز اور اسٹیٹ بینک آف پاکستان کی جانب سے نمایاں مالیاتی نرمی شامل ہیں۔ کرنل بینکوں، کھادوں، تیل کی تلاش اور سہولت جیسے شعبوں نے آمدنی میں اضافے، استحکام اور بینکوں اور پمپنگس ویلیو ایڈیشن کی وجہ سے تیزی ہوئی۔

مالی سال 2025 کی پہلی ششماہی میں KSE100 میں 46.7 فیصد کا اضافہ ہوا جو مالی سال 2024 کی پہلی ششماہی میں 50.6 فیصد تھا، نومبر اور دسمبر 2024 میں مجموعی طور پر 29.4 فیصد اضافہ ہوا۔ انڈیکس دسمبر میں 116,169 پوائنٹس کی بلند ترین سطح پر پہنچ گیا۔ سال کا اختتام 115,126 پوائنٹس پر ہوا۔ مالی سال 2024 میں 84.3 فیصد منافع حاصل ہوا، جس سے پاکستان عالمی سطح پر دوسری بہترین کارکردگی کا مظاہرہ کرنے والی مارکیٹ بن گیا۔ مارکیٹ کچھلا کر تین سال کے 32.2 بلین ڈالر سے بڑھ کر 52 بلین ڈالر ہو گئی۔

### نقطہ نظر:

ہمارے آئی پی ایچ میں کوئی کنٹرول اور بین الاقوامی معیارات کی تعمیل پر زور دیا گیا ہے، جو پائیداری اور صارفین کی حفاظت کے لئے ہماری گنج کی عکاسی کرتا ہے۔ اعلیٰ خام مال، جدید ٹیکنالوجی، اور اعلیٰ

# INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

## TO THE MEMBERS OF BIG BIRD FOODS LIMITED REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### INTRODUCTION:

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Big Bird Foods Limited as at December 31, 2024 and the related condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and condensed interim statement of cash flows, and notes to the financial statements for the half year then ended (here-in-after referred to as the "condensed interim financial statements"). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for condensed interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

The figures of the condensed interim statement of profit or loss, condensed interim statement of comprehensive income and notes thereto for the quarters ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 have not been reviewed as we are required to review only the cumulative figures for the half year ended December 31, 2024.

### SCOPE OF REVIEW:

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standards on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Condensed Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of condensed interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### CONCLUSION:

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is **Abdul Khaliq**.



**ABDUL KHALIQ & CO.,  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Place: Lahore

Date: February 06, 2025

UDIN: RR202410293XhD6Sbltu

# CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As At December 31, 2024

	Note	December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2024 (Audited)
		-----Rupees-----	
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non Current Assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	4	7,761,475,499	7,581,733,297
Long term loans and advances		780,233	636,000
Long term deposits and prepayments	5	19,436,208	18,786,208
		<u>7,781,691,941</u>	<u>7,601,155,505</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Stores and spares		256,714,872	261,907,586
Stock in trade		1,472,191,724	1,275,198,398
Trade debts		1,135,541,058	1,003,306,138
Loans and advances		33,651,786	14,742,532
Deposits and prepayments		15,029,777	17,052,709
Short-term investments	6	19,330,575	6,230,575
Cash and bank balances		348,330,123	157,442,171
		<u>3,280,789,914</u>	<u>2,735,880,109</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u><b>11,062,481,855</b></u>	<u><b>10,337,035,615</b></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Share Capital and Reserves</b>			
Share capital		2,989,057,860	2,989,057,860
Accumulated profit		1,534,662,915	919,200,714
Surplus on revaluation of operating fixed assets		1,390,975,729	1,433,093,840
Loan from directors	7	795,052,787	-
Total equity		<u>6,709,749,291</u>	<u>5,341,352,414</u>
<b>Non Current Liabilities</b>			
Long term finances - secured	8	592,848,079	798,506,635
Deferred markup		723,691,625	690,347,768
Deferred taxation-net		384,781,012	503,450,223
Employee's benefit obligation		128,506,362	122,331,005
		<u>1,829,827,078</u>	<u>2,114,635,630</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Current portion of long term financing	8	963,655,736	1,317,507,615
Short term borrowings		189,249,213	189,249,213
Trade and other payables		675,442,373	836,718,481
Accrued and deferred mark-up		694,558,165	537,572,263
		<u>2,522,905,487</u>	<u>2,881,047,572</u>
Contingencies and commitments	9	-	-
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<u><b>11,062,481,855</b></u>	<u><b>10,337,035,615</b></u>

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



Muhammad Ali Ahsen  
Chief Financial Officer



Muhammad Mustafa Kamal  
CEO/Director



Abdul Basit  
Chairman/Director



Abdul Karim  
Director

# CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UNAUDITED)

For the half-year ended December 31, 2024

	Note	Half-year ended		Quarter ended	
		December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
-----Rupees-----					
Sales - net	10	4,793,109,626	3,883,754,175	2,565,336,013	2,087,812,305
Cost of sales		(3,750,723,912)	(3,056,728,655)	(2,016,437,704)	(1,636,037,235)
<b>Gross Profit</b>		<b>1,042,385,714</b>	827,025,520	<b>548,898,309</b>	451,775,070
Distribution and selling expenses		(119,643,598)	(98,119,001)	(64,266,304)	(61,999,540)
Administration expenses		(94,132,112)	(81,833,934)	(52,217,397)	(46,258,488)
Other expenses		(46,522,744)	(65,457,477)	(25,677,192)	(54,316,691)
		(260,298,454)	(245,410,412)	(142,160,893)	(162,574,719)
		782,087,260	581,615,108	406,737,416	289,200,351
Other income		35,962,443	39,766,859	18,684,499	16,292,234
<b>Profit from operations</b>		<b>818,049,703</b>	621,381,967	<b>425,421,915</b>	305,492,585
Finance cost		(190,329,760)	(188,772,998)	(78,965,883)	(90,667,261)
<b>Profit before income tax</b>		<b>627,719,943</b>	432,608,969	<b>346,456,032</b>	214,825,324
Taxation	11	(54,375,853)	21,550,849	(41,563,516)	36,070,698
<b>Profit after taxation</b>		<b>573,344,090</b>	454,159,818	<b>304,892,516</b>	250,896,022
<b>Earning per share (EPS)</b>		<b>1.92</b>	1.52	<b>1.02</b>	0.84

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



Muhammad Ali Ahsen  
Chief Financial Officer



Muhammad Mustafa Kamal  
CEO/Director



Abdul Basit  
Chairman/Director



Abdul Karim  
Director

# CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the half-year ended December 31, 2024

	Half-year ended		Quarter ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	-----Rupees-----			
<b>Profit after taxation</b>	<b>573,344,090</b>	454,159,818	<b>304,892,516</b>	250,896,022
Remeasurements chargeable to other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>573,344,090</b>	454,159,818	<b>304,892,516</b>	250,896,022

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



Muhammad Ali Ahsen  
Chief Financial Officer



Muhammad Mustafa Kamal  
CEO/Director



Abdul Basit  
Chairman/Director



Abdul Karim  
Director

# CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the half-year ended December 31, 2024

	Capital Reserves		Revenue Reserves		Total
	Share Capital	Revaluation surplus	Accumulated profit / (loss)	Director's loan	
	-----Rupees-----				
<b>Balance as at July 01, 2023</b>	2,970,930,000	3,422,486,307	(1,883,945,996)	-	4,509,470,311
Profit for the period	-	-	454,159,818	-	454,159,818
Total comprehensive income	-	-	454,159,818	-	454,159,818
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>2,970,930,000</b>	<b>3,422,486,307</b>	<b>(1,429,786,178)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,963,630,129</b>
Balance as at July 01, 2024	2,989,057,860	1,433,093,840	919,200,714	-	5,341,352,414
Profit for the period	-	-	573,344,090	-	573,344,090
Loan from directors	-	-	-	795,052,787	795,052,787
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	573,344,090	795,052,787	1,368,396,877
Incremental depreciation - net of tax	-	(42,118,111)	42,118,111	-	-
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2024</b>	<b>2,989,057,860</b>	<b>1,390,975,729</b>	<b>1,534,662,915</b>	<b>795,052,787</b>	<b>6,709,749,291</b>

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



Muhammad Ali Ahsen  
Chief Financial Officer



Muhammad Mustafa Kamal  
CEO/Director



Abdul Basit  
Chairman/Director



Abdul Karim  
Director

# CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

For the half-year ended December 31, 2024

	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Note	-----Rupees-----	
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Cash flows from operations	355,352,973	564,826,800
Net increase in long term loans to employees	(144,233)	(12,000)
Net (increase) in long term deposits and prepayments	(650,000)	-
Finance cost paid	-	(29,745,101)
Gratuity paid	(1,953,103)	(1,350,828)
Income tax paid	(112,955,096)	(26,721,053)
Net cash generated from operating activities	239,650,542	506,997,818
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>		
Additions to property, plant and equipment including capital work in progress	(276,611,949)	(457,495,394)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	4,750,000
Interest received on short term investment	5,407,007	5,106,722
Net cash used in investing activities	(271,204,942)	(447,638,672)
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Loan from directors	795,052,787	-
Long term financing - net	(559,510,434)	(30,757,658)
<b>Net cash (used) in / generated from financing activities</b>	<b>235,542,353</b>	<b>(30,757,658)</b>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	203,987,953	28,601,488
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	163,672,746	74,095,087
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period</b>	<b>367,660,698</b>	<b>102,696,575</b>

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



Muhammad Ali Ahsen  
Chief Financial Officer



Muhammad Mustafa Kamal  
CEO/Director



Abdul Basit  
Chairman/Director



Abdul Karim  
Director



# Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the half-year ended December 31, 2024

## 1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

- 1.1 M/s Big Bird Foods Limited is a large-sized company incorporated on September 21, 2011, in Pakistan as a Private Limited Company under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (repealed with the enactment of The Companies Act, 2017). Subsequently, it was converted into a public limited company on June 1, 2023 afterward, the company was listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange on August 05, 2024. The company's principal activities include poultry farming, slaughtering, processing, and the supply of finished and semi-finished poultry products.

The geographical location and address of the company's business premises and plant are as follows:

The company's registered office is situated at 2-A, Ahmad Block, New Garden Town, Lahore. The company's manufacturing facilities are located at 63 Km, Multan Road, Lahore.

Further, the Company's outlets are situated in Rawalpindi, Multan, Lahore and Karachi.

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

### 2.1 Statement of Compliance

- 2.1.1 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

- a) International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act); and
- b) Provisions of and directives issued under the Act.

- 2.1.2 Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

## 3 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

- 3.1 The accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2024.

# Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the half-year ended December 31, 2024

	Note	December 31, 2024 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2024 (Audited)
<b>4</b>			
<b>PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT</b>			
Operating fixed assets	4.1	7,151,330,332	7,221,930,685
Capital work-in-progress	4.2	610,145,167	359,802,612
		<u>7,761,475,499</u>	<u>7,581,733,297</u>
<b>4.1</b>			
<b>Opening net book value</b>			
		7,221,930,685	6,956,481,678
Addition during the period		26,269,393	480,804,379
Depreciation charged during the period		(96,869,746)	(192,962,598)
Disposals for the period - at net book value		-	(22,392,774)
Closing net book value		<u>7,151,330,332</u>	<u>7,221,930,685</u>
<b>4.2</b>			
<b>Capital work-in-progress</b>			
Capital work-in-progress		610,145,167	359,802,612
	4.2.1	<u>610,145,167</u>	<u>359,802,612</u>
<b>4.2.1</b>			
<b>The movement in capital work in progress is as follows:</b>			
Balance at the beginning of the year		359,802,612	122,393,167
Addition during the year		250,342,555	237,409,445
		<u>610,145,167</u>	<u>359,802,612</u>
<b>5</b>			
<b>LONG TERM DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS</b>			
Security deposits - Ijarah		3,729,680	3,729,680
Security deposits - other		15,706,528	15,056,528
		<u>19,436,208</u>	<u>18,786,208</u>
<b>6</b>			
<b>SHORT TERM INVESTMENT</b>			
Term deposit receipts		19,330,575	6,230,575
		<u>19,330,575</u>	<u>6,230,575</u>

# Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the half-year ended December 31, 2024

	December 31, 2024 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2024 (Audited)
<b>7</b>	<b>LOAN FROM DIRECTORS</b>	
	<b>Note</b>	
	795,052,787	-
	795,052,787	-
<b>7.1</b>	The directors have given a loan to the company at an interest of one month KIBOR to support and achieve its targeted growth.	
<b>8</b>	<b>LONG TERM FINANCES - SECURED</b>	
	1,072,713,815	1,591,224,249
	483,790,000	524,790,000
	1,556,503,815	2,116,014,249
	(963,655,736)	(1,317,507,615)
	592,848,079	798,506,635
<b>9</b>	<b>CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS</b>	
<b>9.1</b>	<b>Contingencies</b>	
	Recovery suit no: COS.NO: 59647/2022 was filled by Pak China Investment Company Limited before Lahore High Court, Lahore on 22.07.2022 against the company . The Company's case is strong, and there is a high probability of it being successful. The case is currently pending, with the last hearing held on July 18, 2024.	
<b>9.2</b>	<b>Commitments</b>	
<b>9.2.1</b>	The company has opened letters of credit for import of spare parts and ingredients Rs.4.5 million (2024: Rs.27.6 million).	
<b>9.2.2</b>	Bank guarantee given by bank on the behalf of company / Rs.12.99 million (2024: Rs.12.99 million).	
<b>9.2.3</b>	The company has given corporate guarantees in favor of its associated companies of Rs.257 million (2024: Rs.257 million).	
	December 31, 2024 (Un-audited)	December 31, 2023 (Un-audited)
<b>10</b>	<b>SALES - NET</b>	
	4,793,109,626	3,883,754,175
	4,793,109,626	3,883,754,175

# Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the half-year ended December 31, 2024

	Note	December 31, 2024 (Un-audited)	December 31, 2023 (Un-audited)
<b>11 TAXATION</b>			
Taxation - net of deferred tax		54,375,853	(21,550,849)
		<u>54,375,853</u>	<u>(21,550,849)</u>

11.1 Taxation - net of deferred tax include super tax amount to Rs. 67 million (2023: Rs.54 million).

## 12 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances	348,330,123	101,979,693
Short term investment	19,330,575	716,882
	<u>367,660,698</u>	<u>102,696,575</u>

## 13 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures which are required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024. There have been no changes in any risk management policies since the year end.

## 14 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (ASSOCIATES)

14.1 Details of transactions with related parties during the year, other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, are as follows:

NAME	NATURE OF TRANSACTIONS		
Big Feed (Pvt.) Ltd.	Purchase of poultry feed	89,267,077	-
Big Bird Poultry Breeders (Pvt.) Ltd.	Purchase of day old broiler	33,429,600	-
Grand Parent Poultry (Pvt.) Ltd.	Rent of office	600,000	462,000
Mr. Abdul Basit	Loan to company	69,000,000	-
Dr. Abdul Karim	Loan to company	145,819,000	-
Dr. Mustafa Kamal	Loan to company	194,172,532	-
Mr. Salman Basit	Loan to company	386,061,255	-

Remuneration of key management is disclosed in note # 15

# Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the half-year ended December 31, 2024

- 14.2 Following are the related parties with whom the Company had entered into transactions or have arrangement /agreement in place.

NAME	RELATIONSHIP	SHAREHOLDING
Big Feed (Pvt.) Ltd.	Associated company by virtue of common directorship	Nil
Big Bird Poultry Breeders (Pvt.) Ltd.	Associated company by virtue of common directorship	Nil
Grand Parent Poultry (Pvt.) Ltd.	Associated company by virtue of common directorship	Nil

The Company does not hold any share in the above mentioned companies.

	Note	December 31, 2024 (Un-audited)	December 31, 2023 (Un-audited)
<b>15 REMUNERATION</b>			
Directors' remuneration		19,300,000	7,174,832
Executive management remuneration		35,071,695	24,464,282

## 16 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the company in their meeting held on February 06, 2025.

## 17 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees unless otherwise stated.



Muhammad Ali Ahsen  
Chief Financial Officer



Muhammad Mustafa Kamal  
CEO/Director



Abdul Basit  
Chairman/Director



Abdul Karim  
Director





# Eat Well, Live Well.



**Address:**

2-A Ahmad Block, New Garden Town Lahore, Pakistan

UAN: +92-42-111-111-220

Phone: +92-42-3585373, 35837512-14

Email: [corporate@bigbirdgroup.com.pk](mailto:corporate@bigbirdgroup.com.pk)

Website: [www.bigbirdfoods.com](http://www.bigbirdfoods.com)

